4.02.11 Two (2) members who are employed by telecommunications companies 

that are members of the Arkansas Telecommunications Association and 
appointed as follows: 

4.02.11.1 One (1) member shall be employed by a telecommunications 
company with more than seventy-five thousand (75,000) access 
lines and shall be appointed by the Governor from a list of 
three (3) names submitted by the association; and 

4.02.11.2 One (1) member shall be employed by a telecommunications 

company with less than seventy-five thousand (75,000) access 
lines and shall be appointed by the Governor from a list of 
three (3) names submitted by the association; and 

4.02.12 Members added by the Commissioner to the Distance Learning 

Coordinating Council to represent other entities that are associated with